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Questions 1-5, 7-28 & 48-55 were released after 6:00 PM/ET Wednesday, March 29, 2023.
Questions 6 & 29-47 are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Thursday, March 30, 2023.

Methodology

Conducted March 24-27, 2023, this Fox News Poll includes interviews among 1,007 registered
voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file and spoke with
live interviewers. Landline (154) and cellphone (853) telephone numbers were selected for
inclusion using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for each
state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Biden Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (24-27 Mar 23) 44% 56 1

High (19-22 Jun 21) 56% 43 1

Low (10-13 July 22) 40% 59 1

Average (2021-Present) 46% 52 1

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

24-27 Mar 23 44% 18 25 56 18 38 1
19-22 Feb 23 44% 20 25 55 17 38 1
27-30 Jan 23 45% 18 27 54 14 40 1
9-12 Dec 22 44% 22 22 56 15 41 1
9-12 Oct 22 46% 20 26 53 14 39 1
9-12 Sep 22 43% 19 24 56 17 39 1
6-9 Aug 22 42% 19 23 58 18 40 *
10-13 Jul 22 ow 40% 16 24 59 18 41 1
10-13 Jun 22 43% 19 24 57 15 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 45% 21 23 53 12 41 2
18-21 Mar 22 45% 21 24 54 15 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 43% 18 25 56 15 41 1
16-19 Jan 22 47% 20 27 52 15 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 47% 24 23 51 14 38 2
14-17 Nov 21 44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
16-19 Oct 21 46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
12-15 Sep 21 50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
7-10 Aug 21 53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
19-22 Jun 21 mwewy  56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
22-25 May 21 54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
18-21 Apr 21 54% 34 20 43 8 35 3

2.-5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?

[RANDOMIZE]

National security
24-27 Mar 23
19-22 Feb 23
16-19 Oct 21

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
45% 53 2
45% 51 4
44% 53 3



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Foreign policy
24-27 Mar 23[1—1101-1] 44% 54 2
19-22 Feb 23 43% 52 4
9-12 Oct 22 41% 54 5
9-12 Sep 22 38% 55 7
6-9 Aug 22 [LOW] 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 38% 58 5
16-19 Jan 22 41% 54 5
16-19 Oct 21 40% 57 4
22-25 May 21 43% 52 5
18-21 Apr 21 42% 41 17
Border security
24-27 Mar 23 36% 60 4
27-30 Jan 23 Low 35% 61 4
9-12 Oct 22 36% 60 5
6-9 Aug 22 36% 61 3
10-13 Jun 22 35% 58 7
18-21 Mar 22 37% 58 5
16-19 Jan 22 37% 59 4
16-19 Oct 21 35% 61 4
22-25 May 21 micn 40% 56 4
18-21 Apr 21 35% 51 15



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

The economy

24-27 Mar 23 35% 64 1
19-22 Feb 23 36% 62 2
27-30 Jan 23 37% 61 2
9-12 Dec 22 36% 62 2
9-12 Oct 22 35% 62 2
9-12 Sep 22 34% 62 4
6-9 Aug 22 32% 66 2
10-13 Jul 22 31% 68 1
10-13 Jun 22 jrow 29% 67 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 36% 61 4
18-21 Mar 22 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 37% 61 2
16-19 Jan 22 41% 58 2
11-14 Dec 21 38% 59 3
14-17 Nov 21 36% 58 5
16-19 Oct 21 39% 59 2
12-15 Sep 21 50% 49 1
7-10 Aug 21 47% 49 4
19-22 Jun 21 51% 47 2
22-25 May 21[HIGH| 51% 46 3
18-21 Apr 21 48% 42 10
6. Do you feel the federal government is providing:

SCALE: 1. Too many services for too many people 2. About the right amount of
services to the right number of people 3. Too few services to too few people 4. (Don’t

know)
Too many  About right Too few (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 37% 25 36 3
8-10 Feb 15 49% 22 23 5
9-11 Feb 14 54% 19 24 3
9-11 Dec 12 49% 25 20 5



7.-20. How concerned are you about each of the following? [RANDOMIZE]
[SPLIT SAMPLE ITEMS 4%

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

Inflation and higher prices 90% 61 29 10 8 2 *
Higher crime rates across the

country 87% 46 41 13 9 4 *
Political divisions within the

country 83% 41 42 17 12 5 1
The amount you pay in taxes 71% 39 32 29 21 8 *
Book banning by local school

boards 71% 39 31 26 19 7 3
Gun laws 69% 38 31 29 18 11 2
What’s taught in public

schools 69% 35 34 29 18 12 1
Border security 69% 34 35 31 22 8 1
The U.S. banking system 69% 31 38 29 23 6 2
A war between the U.S. and

China in the next two years 68% 32 36 31 22 9 1
That U.S. support of Ukraine

could lead to war between

the United States and

Russia 66% 29 37 33 23 10 1
Climate change 61% 33 28 37 22 15 1

That the social media app
TikTok’s ties to China pose
a threat to U.S. national
security 57% 27 30 40 27 13
The coronavirus pandemic 39% 17 22 60 36 24 1



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

Inflation and higher prices

24-27 Mar 23» 90% 61 29 10 8 2 *
27-30 Jan 23 86% 52 35 13 11 2 1
9-12 Oct 227 89% 59 30 11 8 3 *
9-12 Sep 22~ 89% 59 30 11 8 3 *
10-13 Jul 22 93% 67 25 7 5 2 *
28 Apr-1 May 22 87% 54 32 13 9 3 1
16-19 Jan 22 85% 54 32 14 11 3 *
11-14 Dec 21 84% 55 29 15 11 4 *
16-19 Oct 21~ 87% 53 34 12 9 3 1
12-15 Sep 21 82% 48 35 17 13 4 1
7-10 Aug 21 86% 53 33 14 11 3 *
19-22 Jun 21 83% 50 33 16 14 2 *
Higher crime rates across the country
24-27 Mar 23» 87% 46 41 13 9 4 *
27-30 Jan 23 80% 43 38 19 14 5 1
9-12 Oct 22~ 79% 42 37 21 16 5 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 79% 43 36 20 15 5 1
10-13 Jul 22 85% 49 36 15 12 3 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 79% 40 39 20 16 5 1
16-19 Jan 22 81% 43 37 19 15 4 *
11-14 Dec 21 77% 41 36 22 16 6 1
Political divisions within the country
24-27 Mar 23» 83% 41 42 17 12 5 1
27-30 Jan 23 78% 40 38 21 15 6 1
9-12 Oct 227 74% 38 36 25 20 5 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 79% 40 40 20 14 6 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 81% 42 38 18 14 4 1
16-19 Jan 22 78% 42 36 21 16 5 1
16-19 Oct 21~ 76% 44 32 22 16 6 2
7-10 Aug 21 83% 54 29 17 12 4 1
9-11 Dec 18 78% 39 39 19 13 5 3
21-23 Jan 18 74% 30 44 24 18 6 3



The amount you pay in taxes
24-27 Mar 23~
11-14 Dec 21
16-19 Oct 21
18-21 Apr 21
20-22 Jan 19

For reference: Taxes
19-22 Jun 21

21-23 Jan 18

16-18 Jul 17

4-6 Feb 13

Book banning by local school
boards
24-27 Mar 23+
28 Apr-1 May 22

Gun laws
24-27 Mar 23+
27-30 Jan 23
9-12 Oct 22~
9-12 Sep 22~
10-13 Jul 22
28 Apr-1 May 22~
18-21 Apr 21
9-11 Dec 18
26-28 Jun 16
21-23 Jun 15
4-6 Feb 13

What’s taught in public schools

24-27 Mar 23~
9-12 Oct 22~
9-12 Sep 22~

28 Apr-1 May 22
16-19 Oct 21~

For reference: Education
4-6 Feb 13

Border security
24-27 Mar 23~
27-30 Jan 23
9-12 Oct 22+

For reference: “Migrants at the southern border”

16-19 Jan 22
16-19 Oct 21"

--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
71% 39 32 29 21 8 *
71% 35 36 28 19 9 1
66% 37 28 33 22 11 2
63% 29 34 35 27 8 2
67% 33 35 31 21 9 2
77% 41 37 22 18 4 *
68% 25 43 31 25 6 1
68% 30 39 29 21 8 3
77% 25 52 22 18 4 1
71% 39 31 26 19 7 3
67% 36 31 30 20 10 3
69% 38 31 29 18 11 2
66% 38 28 33 22 11 1
69% 38 31 31 21 10 1
70% 41 29 30 19 10 1
78% 50 28 22 16 6 1
73% 39 34 25 16 9 2
74% 39 35 23 14 9 3
69% 35 34 27 17 10 3
79% 34 45 20 14 6 1
68% 25 43 30 17 13 3
78% 26 52 21 17 4 2
69% 35 34 29 18 12 1
72% 41 31 27 20 7 1
71% 38 33 27 19 8 2
74% 39 34 24 17 7 3
73% 37 35 24 17 7 3
85% 29 56 15 13 2 -
69% 34 35 31 22 8 1
65% 34 31 35 26 9 *
67% 36 31 32 25 7 1
59% 34 25 40 29 11 1
69% 42 27 29 21 8 2



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

The U.S. banking system
24-27 Mar 23+ 69% 31 38 29 23 6 2

A war between the U.S. and China
in the next two years
24-27 Mar 23~ 68% 32 36 31 22 9 1

That U.S. support of Ukraine
could lead to war between
the United States and Russia
24-27 Mar 23~ 66% 29 37 33 23 10 1
18-21 Mar 22 75% 37 39 23 18 5 1

Climate change

24-27 Mar 23~ 61% 33 28 37 22 15 1
9-12 Oct 22~ 63% 36 26 37 24 13 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 66% 34 32 33 16 17 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 57% 28 29 42 22 20 1
16-19 Oct 21~ 61% 35 26 37 22 15 1
12-15 Sep 21 63% 36 27 36 20 17 1
7-10 Aug 21 60% 37 23 40 22 18 1
18-21 Apr 21 57% 31 26 40 24 16 3
9-11 Dec 18 64% 33 31 32 19 13 4
21-23 Jan 18 57% 24 33 41 22 19 2
16-18 Jul 17 62% 34 28 36 16 20 2
21-23 May 17 60% 29 31 40 21 19 1
26-28 Jun 16 56% 19 37 43 26 17 1
21-23 Jun 15 51% 17 34 48 25 23 1
4-6 Feb 13 46% 13 33 52 33 19 1

That the social media app TikTok’s
ties to China pose a threat to

U.S. national security
24-27 Mar 23~ 57% 27 30 40 27 13 3



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

The coronavirus pandemic

24-27 Mar 23» 39% 17 22 60 36 24 1
9-12 Oct 22» 44% 17 27 55 32 23 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 46% 20 26 53 32 21 1
10-13 Jul 22 53% 24 29 47 29 17 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 55% 26 29 44 28 16 1
16-19 Jan 22 72% 41 31 28 20 8 1
11-14 Dec 21 68% 35 34 31 21 10 *
16-19 Oct 217 67% 35 32 32 20 13 1
12-15 Sep 21 74% 42 32 25 16 9 1
7-10 Aug 21 69% 42 27 30 18 12 *

"“Results among half the sample, + 4%

Moving on...

21.  How confident do you feel in the stability of the bank where you keep your money?

------------- Confident -——- Not confident---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

24-27 Mar 23 87% 43 43 12 8 4 1
3-4 Mar 09 89% 53 36 10 6 4 1
22-23 Sep 08 87% 52 35 11 8 3 1
22-23 Jul 08 87% 60 27 10 7 3 3

22. Do you approve or disapprove of how the federal government is responding to the

collapse of Silicon Valley Bank and Signature Bank?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 44%, 48 8

For reference: In the current financial crisis, do you approve or disapprove of the government's decision to
bail out some financial institutions that were facing bankruptcy?

31 Mar-1 Apr 09 35% 59 6

22-23 Sep 08" 41% 45 14

“Wording: “...the recent financial crisis...”



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

23. Do you approve or disapprove of President Biden’s executive order requiring criminal
background checks on all gun buyers, including those buying at gun shows and private
sales?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 74% 24 2

For reference: Do you favor or oppose each of the following proposals to reduce gun violence? Requiring
criminal background checks on all gun buyers, including those buying at gun shows and private sales.

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)

10-13 Jun 22 88% 9 2

11-13 Aug 19 90% 7 3

18-21 Mar 18 91% 7 2

17-19 Mar 13 85% 13 1

15-17 Jan 13" 91% 8 1

24, Do you approve or disapprove of the Biden administration moving forward with the
Willow Project, an oil drilling plan in northern Alaska that would be the largest in the
country?
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 54% 38 8

On another subject...
25. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate economic
conditions today?

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

24-27 Mar 23 5% 18 35 42 1
RECENT TREND

19-22 Feb 23 4% 18 36 42 *
27-30 Jan 23 4% 16 35 45 *
9-12 Dec 22 5% 14 32 49 *
9-12 Oct 22 4% 17 32 46 *
9-12 Sep 22 3% 16 37 43 1
6-9 Aug 22 4% 15 33 48 *
10-13 Jul 22 3% 14 38 46 *
10-13 Jun 22 5% 13 25 57 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 4% 17 33 44 1
18-21 Mar 22 6% 20 32 42 *
19-22 Feb 22 6% 18 33 43 1
16-19 Jan 22 6% 21 35 38 *
11-14 Dec 21 4% 19 34 42 1
14-17 Nov 21 4% 19 33 43 1
16-19 Oct 21 7% 19 37 36 1
12-15 Sep 21 5% 25 38 31 1
7-10 Aug 21 5% 24 38 33 1



18-21 Apr 21
6-9 Dec 20
27-29 Oct 20
3-6 Oct 20
7-10 Sep 20
9-12 Aug 20
12-15 Jul 20
13-16 Jun 20
17-20 May 20
4-7 Apr 20
21-24 Mar 20
19-22 Jan 20
27-30 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19
21-23 Jul 19
11-14 May 19
14-16 Apr 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
19-21 Aug 18
22-24 Apr 18
21-23 Jan 18
27-29 Aug 17
23-25 Apr 17
11-13 Dec 16
28-30 Aug 16
11-13 Apr 16
4-7 Jan 16
1-3 Nov 15
11-13 Aug 15
19-21 Apr 15
11-13 Jan 15
25-27 Oct 14

10, 12-13 May 14

Excellent

7%
11%
11%
10%
11%
9%
7%
7%
6%
8%
12%
20%
14%
15%
15%
16%
13%
9%
13%
14%
12%
9%
17%
6%
4%
3%
1%
2%
2%
1%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%

Good
22
22
25
24
27
19
22
21
14
18
21
35
33
32
36
31
31
32
34
35
35
34
32
30
29
30
23
19
21
20
20
19
22
17
17

Only fair
41

32
31
35
31
34
37
36
29
30
28
30
36
36
32
33
38
34
35
32
34
40
35
45
47
42
45
46
43
44
39
51
46
48
46

Poor

(Don’t know)

28
34
32
30
30
37
32
35
49
43
37
14
16
15
15
18
16
22
16
16
17
18
14
17
19
23
30
33
33
35
39
28
29
33
36
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26.

27.

28.

How many paychecks do you think you could miss before you wouldn’t be able to pay
your bills? [RECORD VERBATIM. DO NOT READ LIST.]

24-27 Mar 23 20-22 Jan 19

(None) 17% 20%
(One) 21 18
(Two) 16 16
(Three) 8 6
(Four) 5 6
(Five) 3 3
(Six) 3 3
(Seven) 1 1
(Eight) 1 2
(Nine) * 2
(Ten or more) 10 7
(Don’t get a paycheck) 13 9
(Don’t know) 2 5

Over the last six months, has inflation caused financial hardship for you and your family?
[IF YES: Is that a serious hardship or not?]

Yes, Yes, but
a serious notaserious  No, not
TOTAL hardship hardship a hardship (Don’t know)

24-277 Mar 23 73% 32 40 27 1
9-12 Dec 22 74% 34 40 25 1
9-12 Sep 22 78% 34 44 21 1
10-13 Jul 22 75% 30 45 25 *
11-14 Dec 21 67% 29 38 31 2

If you had ten thousand dollars to invest right now, where would you put it -- in the bank,
in the stock market, in gold, in crypto currency, or under your mattress?

24-27 Mar 23 14-15 Dec 10

Bank 37% 34%
Stock market 16 20
Gold 17 14
Crypto 5 N/A
Under your mattress 18 16
(Combination) 4 3
(Other) 2 10
(Don't know) 2 2

For reference: If you were given $10,000 cash today, do you think it would be safer to deposit it in the bank
or hide it under your mattress?

Bank Mattress Same (Don’t know)
22-23 Sep 08 67% 28 2 3



Moving on...
29.  Which country do you think is the greatest threat to the United States today? [RECORD
VERBATIM. DO NOT READ LIST.|

24-27 Mar 23
(China) 51%
(Russia) 30
(North Korea) 8
(U.S. is its own worst enemy) 4
(Iraq) 1
(Iran) 1
(Cuba) 1
(Afghanistan) 1
(Syria) 1
(Venezuela) *
(Other) *
(Don't know) 3
For reference: Which country do you think is the worst enemy of the United States today? [OPEN
ENDED]

17-20 May 20 8-9 Apr 03

(China) 36% 5%
(Russia) 18 2
(North Korea) 16 39
(Iran) 7 1
(Iraq) 3 22
(Afghanistan) 2 2
(U.S. is its own worst enemy) 2 N/A
(Cuba) 1 N/A
(Syria) 1 2
(Venezuela) 1 N/A
(France) - 7
(Other) bi 4
(Don't know) 13 16

30.-33. In dealing with [ITEM], do you think Joe Biden is being too accommodating or too
confrontational? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

Too accommodating Too confrontational (About right) (Don’t know)

China
24-27 Mar 23 66% 20 9 5
For reference: “..., do you think Donald Trump...”
11-13 Dec 16 17% 43 13 27
Russia
24-27 Mar 23 63% 22 10 4

For reference: “..., do you think Donald Trump...”
11-13 Dec 16 50% 15 14 21



Too accommodating Too confrontational (About right) (Don’t know)

North Korea

24-27 Mar 23 63% 19 9 9
Iran

24-27 Mar 23 59% 23 7 10
34. Do you approve or disapprove of the U.S. response to Russia’s invasion of Ukraine?

35.

36.

37.

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 46% 50 4
18-21 Mar 22 44%, 51 5

How much do you think what happens in the Russia-Ukraine conflict matters to life in
the United States?

------------- Matters Does not matter---------- (Don’t

TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL Notmuch Notatall know)
24-27 Mar 23 78% 36 42 21 15 6 1
10-13 Jun 22 78% 41 37 20 13 7 2
28 Apr-1 May 22 85% 51 34 14 9 5 1
18-21 Mar 22 85% 49 37 14 10 4 *
19-22 Feb 22 76% 35 42 21 14 7 2

Thinking about the origins of COVID-19, which do you think is more likely?
[ROTATE]

It was created by scientists It evolved from nature

in China and leaked and spread to humans at

from their laboratory a Chinese animal market (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 62% 33 5
19-22 Jun 21 60% 31 9

Do you believe the Biden administration is being open and transparent about the origins
of COVID-19 or is the administration trying to cover it up?

Open and transparent Trying to cover it up (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 41% 54 5




On another subject...
38.  Which is more important to you? [ROTATE]
SCALE: 1. Reducing the federal budget deficit 2. Continuing to fund entitlement
programs such as Social Security and Medicare at their current levels 3. (Don’t know)
Continuing to fund

Reducing budget deficit entitlement programs (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 26% 71 3
20-22 Apr 13 40% 54 6

39.-45.’'m going to read you a list of proposals to reduce the federal budget deficit. For each
one, please tell me if you favor or oppose that proposal. [RANDOMIZE]
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
Giving younger Americans the
option to invest a portion of their
Social Security withholdings
in a private retirement account

24-27 Mar 23 70% 25 5
Increasing taxes on incomes
over $400,000 a year
24-27 Mar 23 68% 30 2
For reference: “...over $250,000”
9-11 Dec 12 69% 29 3

Increasing taxes on businesses and corporations

24-27 Mar 23 63% 34 3
25-27 Apr 11 48% 48 4
Reducing defense spending
24-27 Mar 23 37% 60 3
9-11 Dec 12 45% 51 4
25-27 Apr 11 45% 51 3
Raising the minimum eligibility
age for Medicare over time
from 65 to 67
24-27 Mar 23 31% 66 3
9-11 Dec 12 51% 47 2
Increasing income tax rates for all Americans
24-27 Mar 23 17% 80 2
9-11 Dec 12 28% 70 2

Reducing Social Security benefits
for some future retirees
24-27 Mar 23 16% 82 2



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
46. Do you think the funding of Social Security is best described as a crisis, a major problem
but not a crisis, a minor problem, or is it not a problem at all?

Not a
Major Minor problem
A crisis problem problem at all (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 21% 43 23 11 2
20-22 Apr 13 22% 46 21 9 2
47. Do you think the situation with the national debt is best described as a crisis, a major

problem but not a crisis, a minor problem, or is it not a problem at all?

Not a
Major Minor problem
A crisis problem problem at all (Don’t know)

24-27 Mar 23 28% 50 17 4 1

20-22 Apr 13 40% 43 13 4 1

5-7Jun 11 47% 42 7 3 1
Moving on...
48.  In the presidential <READ IN: primary election / caucus> in <state> next year, are you

more likely to vote in the Democratic or Republican <READ IN: primary election /
caucus> for president, or are you unlikely to participate in either?

Democratic  Republican

Primary / Primary / (Other /
caucus caucus Neither ~ Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 39% 42 15 4
19-22 Feb 23 40% 41 16 3
49.  When thinking about your vote in the presidential primary, which is more important?

[ROTATE]
SCALE: 1. Your candidate’s views on the issues 2. Your candidate’s chances of
winning the general election 3. (Both) 4. (Don't know)

Chances of
Views winning (Both) (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 73% 18 8 1




[IF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY / CAUCUS IN Q48, £5%]

50.

In 2024, would you like to see someone else as the Democratic Party’s presidential
nominee or would you rather keep Joe Biden as the nominee?

Would Would keep
like to see Biden as
someone else the nominee (Depends) (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 52% 44 4 1
19-22 Feb 23 53% 37 7 2

For reference: [IF REPUBLICAN PRIMARY / CAUCUS, £5%]
In 2020, would you like to see someone else as the Republican Party’s presidential nominee or would you
rather keep Donald Trump as the nominee?

Would Would
like to see keep Trump
someone else as nominee (Depends) (Don’t know)
27-30 Oct 19 15% 78 7 *
6-8 Oct 19 17% 77 5 1
For reference, among self-identified Republicans, N=432 +4.5%
10-12 Feb 19 17% 72 8 3

[Q51-52 IF REPUBLICAN PRIMARY / CAUCUS IN Q48, £4.5%)]

51.

I’m going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2024 Republican nomination for
president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Republican presidential
nominee. [RANDOMIZE]

24-27 Mar 23 19-22 Feb 23
Donald Trump 54% 43%
Ron DeSantis 24 28
Mike Pence
Liz Cheney
Nikki Haley
Greg Abbott
Chris Christie
Asa Hutchinson
Kristi Noem
Mike Pompeo
Vivek Ramaswamy
Chris Sununu
Tim Scott
Francis Suarez
Glenn Youngkin
(Other)
(None of the above) -
(Don't know) 3
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[SKIP & CODE AS DON’T KNOW IF NONE OF THE ABOVE / DON’'T KNOW]

52.  And which Republican would be your second choice? [IF NOT SURE, ASK: Well, if
you had to decide today, which one would you choose?] [ONLY READ LIST IF
REQUESTED. READ IN SAME ORDER AS Q51. DO NOT ACCEPT CHOICE

FROM Q51]
Ist & 2nd
Second Choice
First choice choice Combined
Donald Trump 54% 14% 68%
Ron DeSantis 24 32 55
Mike Pence 6 12 18
Liz Cheney 3 3 6
Nikki Haley 3 8 12
Greg Abbott 2 3 5
Chris Christie 1 3 3
Asa Hutchinson 1 1 1
Kristi Noem 1 2 3
Mike Pompeo 1 6 7
Vivek Ramaswamy 1 1 2
Chris Sununu 1 1 2
Tim Scott * 3 4
Francis Suarez * 1 1
Glenn Youngkin * 2 2
(Other) 1 * 1
(None of the above) - 1 N/A
(Don't know) 3 7 N/A
Trend: 19-22 Feb 23
Ist & 2nd
Choice
First choice  Second choice Combined
Donald Trump 43% 14% 57%
Ron DeSantis 28 25 53
Nikki Haley 7 12 19
Mike Pence 7 15 22
Greg Abbott 2 4 6
Liz Cheney 2 3 5
Kristi Noem 1 4 4
Mike Pompeo 1 3 4
Tim Scott 1 4 5
Glenn Youngkin 1 1 2
Chris Christie * 3 3
Larry Hogan * 1 2
Francis Suarez * * 1
Chris Sununu * 2 2
Asa Hutchinson - 1 1
(Other) 1 2 2
(None of the above) 1 2 N/A
(Don't know) 3 7 N/A



[ROTATE Q53-54 AS A BLOCK WITH QS55]

53.

54.

55.

Thinking about Hunter Biden’s business dealings in Ukraine and China, do you think he
did something illegal, he did something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he
hasn’t done anything seriously wrong?

Did something Hasn’t done

Did something unethical anything
illegal but not illegal  seriously wrong (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 43% 33 19 6
19-22 Feb 23 37% 36 18 9
9-12 Dec 22 39% 31 19 11

Related to his son’s business dealings, do you think Joe Biden did something illegal, he
did something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he hasn’t done anything seriously
wrong?

Did something Hasn’t done

Did something unethical anything
illegal but not illegal  seriously wrong (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 36% 28 31 5
9-12 Dec 22 35% 27 31 7

Thinking about the lawsuit Donald Trump faces in New Y ork about potential violations
of federal campaign finance laws, do you think Trump did something illegal, he did
something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he hasn’t done anything seriously
wrong?

Did something Hasn’t done

Did something unethical anything
illegal but not illegal seriously wrong (Don’t know)
24-27 Mar 23 45% 27 25 3
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /

TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
24-27 Mar 23 42% 33 9 41 33 8 18
19-22 Feb 23 43% 32 11 42 34 8 15
27-30 Jan 23 39% 31 8 42 33 9 19
9-12 Dec 22 38% 30 8 41 34 7 21
9-12 Oct 22 42% 32 10 41 33 8 17
9-12 Sep 22 41% 33 8 39 32 7 19
6-9 Aug 22 39% 32 7 40 33 7 22
10-13 Jul 22 41% 32 9 41 35 6 19
10-13 Jun 22 40% 32 8 41 34 7 19
28 Apr-1 May 22 39% 32 7 43 34 9 19
18-21 Mar 22 40% 33 7 40 31 9 19



